

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN.

Supreme Court No. 161492

USDC-WD: 1:20-cv-414

MIDWEST INSTITUTE OF HEALTH, PLLC,
d/b/a GRAND HEALTH PARTNERS,
WELLSTON MEDICAL CENTER, PLLC,
PRIMARY HEALTH SERVICES, PC, and
JEFFREY GULICK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL, and MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES DIRECTOR,

Defendants.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF MICHIGAN NURSES ASSOCIATION**

Todd R. Mendel (P55447)
Eugene Driker (P12959)
Barris, Sott, Denn & Driker, PLLC
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1200
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-9725
tmendel@bsdd.com
edriker@bsdd.com

Steven A. Zalesin (motion for temporary
admission pending)
Ryan J. Sheehan (motion for temporary
admission pending)
Patterson Belknap Webb and Tyler LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000
sazalesin@pbwt.com
rsheehan@pbwt.com

Dated: August 25, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE iv

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

I. The Governor Has Broad Powers to Address Public-Health Emergencies, Such as the COVID-19 Pandemic..... 7

II. The Governor’s Executive Orders Contained the First Wave of COVID-19 11

 A. The COVID-19 Pandemic Poses a Unique Challenge to Public Health..... 12

 B. The Governor’s Executive Orders Prevented COVID-19 from Overwhelming the Healthcare System, and Allowed the State to Reopen..... 14

III. The Powers Delegated to the Governor Are Necessary to Continue to Contain COVID-19 and Keep the State Open..... 18

 A. The COVID-19 Pandemic Will Require a Flexible Response as More Is Learned About the Virus and How to Contain It..... 19

 B. The COVID-19 Pandemic Will Require Fast, Decisive Action to Contain Outbreaks Before They Spread..... 23

 C. Plaintiffs’ Interpretations of the EPGA and EMA Would Limit the Governor’s Powers When They Are Needed Most, and Undermine the State’s Response to the Pandemic 25

 1. The Governor’s Powers Under the EPGA are Flexible and Broad, and Not Limited to a Short-Term or Regional Emergency 25

 2. The EMA States That the Governor “Shall” Lead the Response to an Emergency, and Does Not Permit the Legislature to Take Over..... 28

 3. The EPGA Provides Standards That Recognize the Need to Respond to Unforeseeable Emergencies in Unforeseen Ways 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramson v. DeSantis</i> , No. SC20-646, 2020 WL 3464376 (Fla. June 25, 2020)	11
<i>People ex rel. Barmore v. Robertson</i> , 302 Ill. 422, 134 N.E. 815 (1922)	11
<i>Dep't of Natural Res. v. Seaman</i> , 396 Mich 299 (1976)	33
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020)	11
<i>House of Representatives et al. v. Whitmer</i> , No. 20-000079-MZ (Mich. Ct. Cl. May 6, 2020)	31
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	10
<i>League of Indep. Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , No. 20-1581, 2020 WL 3468281 (6th Cir. June 24, 2020)	12
<i>Ex parte McGee</i> , 105 Kan. 574, 185 P. 14 (1919)	11
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) (Roberts, C.J., concurring)	11
<i>Walsh v City of River Rouge</i> , 385 Mich 623	9, 27
<i>Westervelt v Natural Res. Comm'n.</i> , 402 Mich 412 (1978)	33
Statutes	
Ala. Code § 31-9-2 (1989)	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 8558	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 39A.020	8
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29:723	8

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
MCL 10.31.....	8, 9, 27, 28, 33
MCL 10.32.....	9, 27
MCL 30.403.....	8, 9, 31, 32
MCL 30.405.....	9
MCL 30.417.....	28, 29
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 37-B, § 703 (West 1989 & Supp. 1998).....	8
Minn Stat. Ann. § 12.03.....	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 37-17.1-04.....	8
N.Y. Exec. Law § 20.....	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5502.21.....	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 30-15-3 (1994).....	8
Constitutional Provisions	
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 26.....	30
Other Authorities	
Webster’s New International Dictionary 837 (2d ed. 1942).....	28
